

# fax form

to	Heather Irvine/Anthony Crane Norton Rose SA	fax	011 301 3498
	Legal Services Competition Commission		44283
ref	48/LM/Jun11	date	12 August 2011
from	Tebogo Mputle	pages	6 (including this page)
re	Reasons		

This message is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone.

Attached please find the Tribunal's reasons for the decision in the above matter.

Regards

(M)

**Tebogo Mputle** 

CC: Mogalane Matsimela - 44303



#### **COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA**

Case No:48/LM/Jun11

In the matter between:

RMB Investments and Advisory (Pty) Ltd and RMB Ventures Six (Pty) Ltd

Acquiring Firms

And

RTT Holdings (Pty) Ltd

Target Firm

Panel

Norman Manoim (Presiding Member),

Yasmin Carrim (Tribunal Member)

Andreas Wessels (Tribunal Member)

Heard on

28 July 2011

Order issued on

01 August 2011

Reasons issued on :

11 August 2011

#### **Reasons for Decision**

#### **Approval**

[1] On 28 July 2011 the Competition Tribunal ("Tribunal") approved the large merger between RMB Investments and Advisory (Pty) Ltd and RMB Ventures Six (Pty) Ltd ("acquiring firms") and RTT Holdings (Pty) Ltd

("target firm").<sup>1</sup> The Tribunal's reasons for approving the transaction are set out below.

#### The Parties to the transaction

- [2] The acquiring firms are RMB Investments and Advisory (Pty) Ltd ("RMB and Advisory") and RMB Ventures Six (Pty) Ltd ("RMB Venture Six"), companies incorporated under the laws of the Republic of South Africa.
- [3] RMB and Advisory is ultimately controlled by FirstRand Ltd ("FirstRand") and RMB Ventures Six is controlled by RMB Private Equity (Pty) Ltd which is also ultimately controlled by FirstRand.
- [4] FirstRand, which is a public company and as such not controlled by any single shareholder, is a financial services group which is listed on the JSE and its major shareholders include RMB Holdings Ltd (30.06%), Financial Securities Ltd (8.53%), Public Investment Corporation (11.77%) and FirstRand Empowerment Trust & related parties (8.76%).
- [5] The Primary target firm is RTT Holding (Pty) Ltd ("RTT"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Republic of South Africa. Prior to the Risk Mitigation Transaction, RTT's shares were held by a consortium of shareholders consisting of institutional shareholders, individuals and a management trust lead by Actis.
- [6] RTT controls RTT Group (Pty) Ltd, Revert Management Solutions (Pty) Ltd, Fuel Africa Logistics Solutions (Pty) Ltd and Old Fuel Logistics Group (Pty) Ltd. RTT provides customised / specialized logistics solutions.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This merger was notified in accordance with the Competition Commission's Practitioner Update on Risk Mitigation Issue No.4.

#### **Description of Transaction**

[7] In terms of the proposed transaction, the primary acquiring firms intend to acquire 37,8% interest in the total issued ordinary share capital of the primary target firm thereby becoming its majority shareholder.

[8] At the hearing and in terms of the Shareholder Agreement, the merging parties indicated that the acquiring group, through the proposed transaction, will attain *de facto* control of the target firm.

#### The activities of the parties

[9] The acquiring firms are investment vehicles holding shares related to the proposed transaction and as such do not offer any products or services. They are however controlled by the FirstRand Group which is primarily involved in the financial services sector.<sup>2</sup>

[10] The acquiring group operates firstly through First National Bank offering a wide range of financial services; secondly through Rand Merchant Bank which provides diversified financial services including investment banking, fund management, private wealth management and advisory; and thirdly through WesBank which provides financing for capital equipment, instalment credit finance and fleet management solutions.

[11] The primary target firm<sup>3</sup> provides customised logistics solutions through its various divisions<sup>4</sup> to clients in various industries such as pharmaceuticals, retail, food & beverages and independent markets.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> http://www.firstrand.co.za/

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> http://www.rtt.co.za/

http://www.rtt.co.za/About Us Pages/About.aspx

#### The Rationale

[12] The merging parties submit that the rationale for the proposed transaction is the capital restructuring of the target firm to ensure its future growth and continuance.

#### The relevant market and the impact on competition

- [13] The acquiring group operates primarily in the financial services sector while the target firm offers short and long haul logistics solutions to its clients.
- [14] In its market analysis, the Competition Commission ("the Commission") evaluated the target firm's market shares in respect of pharmaceutical distribution, food and beverage distribution and express distribution respectively, and found that there are many competitors in these submarkets and that the proposed merger will not result in any major competition concerns.
- [15] In light of the above the Commission holds the view that there is no potential overlap in the activities of the parties and the proposed transaction is unlikely to substantially prevent or lessen competition.

#### **Public Interest**

[16] The merging parties indicated that the proposed transaction will not have any negative effects on employment and further raises no other significant public interest issues.

#### Conclusion

[17] In light of the above factors and the Commission's analysis, the Tribunal concludes that the proposed transaction is unlikely to substantially prevent or lessen competition.

[18] Accordingly, the above merger is approved without conditions.

11 August 2011

Date

i Cairiii

### N Manoim and A Wessels concurring.

Tribunal Researcher:

Songezo Ralarala

For the merging parties:

Anthony Crane from Norton Rose South Africa

For the Commission:

Bheki Masilela on behalf of Mogalane Matsimela

\* \* \* Communication Result Report ( 12. Aug. 2011 9:15 ) \* \* \*

1) 2)

Date/Time: 12. Aug. 2011 9:07

File No. Mode	Destination	Pg(s)	Result	Pagé Not Sent
7518 Memory TX David	44303 44283 00113013498	P. 6	OK OK	

Reason for error
E. 1) Hang up or line fail (E. 3) No answer
E. 5) Exceeded max. E-mail size

E. 2) Busy E. 4) No facsimile connection



## fax form

to	Heather Irvine/Anthony Crane Norton Rose SA	fax	011 301 3498
	Legal Services Competition Commission		44283
ref	48/LM/Jun11	dete	12 August 2011
from	Tebogo Mputie	pages	6 (including this page)
re	Reasons		

This message is intended only for the use of the addresses and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibiled. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone.

Attached please find the Tribunal's reasons for the decision in the above matter.

Regards

 $\langle M \rangle$ 

Tebogo Mputle

.CC: Mogatane Matsimeta - 44303